
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Bingley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 11 
October 2017 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
13 November 2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  PETITION FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES ON B6151 
BAILDON ROAD, BAILDON

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “P” which 
considers a petition from local residents of Baildon, who are expressing 
concerns regarding speeding motorists on B6151 Baildon Road, 
Baildon.

Recommended – 

(1) That the petitioners’ request to introduce traffic management 
measures on B6151 Baildon Road to address speeding be 
included on the list of scheme candidates to be considered by 
this Committee for possible inclusion within its 2018/19 capital 
works programme.

1 - 10



4

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Simon D’Vali – 01535 618375)

7.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & 
FUNCTION OVERVIEW 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “Q” which details 
how the Planning, Transportation & Highways service currently 
manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and 
allocates resources. 

It also updates the Committee with regard to current operations being 
undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

Recommended – 

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local 
Highway Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the costs to date for the 2017/18 financial year be 
noted.

(3) That the list of completed and ordered CAT3 works as 
shown in Appendix 5 of Document “Q” be noted.

(4) That the number/percentage of gullies cleaned within the 
constituency as shown in Appendix 6 of Document “Q” be 
noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andy Fisher – 01274 618297)

11 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the mee ting 
of the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15 
November 2017. 
 
 
 
Subject:   

P 
A petition requesting the introduction of traffic m anagement measures on B6151 
Baildon Road, Baildon.  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition from local residen ts of Baildon, who are expressing 
concerns regarding speeding motorists on B6151 Bail don Road, Baildon.  
 
It is recommended: 

 
 
• That the petitioners’ request to introduce traffic management measures on 

B6151 Baildon Road to address speeding be included on the list of scheme 
candidates to be considered by this Committee for p ossible inclusion within 
its 2018/19 capital works programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.  

 
 
                                                                                                   

Ward : 1 (Baildon) 
 
 
 
 

Steven Hartley 
Strategic Director (Place) 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali 
Phone: 01535 618375 
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  A 145 signature petition has been received from local residents of the Baildon Road  
           area, Baildon. The front page of, and an extract from the petition, is attached to  
           this report as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2      The lead petitioner is a resident of Hinchcliffe Avenue, Baildon.           
  
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1    A petition  with 145 signatures has been received from local residents living on or  
           near B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon. 
 
2.3      The petitioners request that their road safety concerns be investigated  and   
           traffic measures be introduced on B6151 Baildon Road. 
 
2.4      The section of B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon, between its junctions with Otley Road       
           and  Station Road, is situated south of Baildon village and carries village traffic into   
           Shipley and beyond. The road is residential in nature with a 30mph speed limit and  
           street lighting on both sides. A location plan is attached to this report as Appendix      
           2. 

 
2.5      Council records show that nine traffic collisions (resulting in 15 ‘slight’ casualties)      
           occurred in the five year period ending 09/09/17. A plan showing the locations of  
           the traffic collisions is attached to this report as appendix 3. 

 
2.6      Traffic speeds and volumes on B6151 Baildon Road were recorded on 2 October    
           2017. The combined two-way flow for the 24 hour survey period was 13851vehicles   
           (with 9672 not complying with the 30mph speed limit  and 74 motorists driving   
           over 61mph). 

 
2.7      This section of Baildon Road is not included in this Committee’s approved Casualty  
           Reduction Programme or ‘reserve list’, nor the list of locally determined scheme  
           candidates. 
 
2.8      Local Members are aware of the petitioners’ request. 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The speed survey results will be forwarded to West Yorkshire Police for their 

information and consideration regarding possible enforcement action. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 The estimated cost of introducing traffic management measures on Baildon Road 

would be approximately £28,000. There are no proposals or allocated funding to 
introduce traffic measures on Baildon Road at this moment in time. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
           There are no risk management implications 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
           There are no legal implications at present 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 

In the event that a scheme was developed, regard would be given to Section 149 of 
the Equality Act 2010. 

 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           There are no sustainability implications 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no implications regarding greenhouse gas emission impacts. 
 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no community safety implications. 
 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications for human rights. 
 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
           There are no trade union implications. 
  
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           None. 

Page 3



 

 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

 
There is no implication that development and implementation of schemes included   
 in this report support priorities within the Shipley Area Committee’s Action Plan. 

 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
           None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1      Option 1 (Recommended) – 
 

• That the petitioners’ request for traffic management measures on B6151 Baildon 
Road to address speeding be included on the list of scheme candidates to be 
considered by this Committee for possible inclusion within its 2018/19 capital works 
programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 9.2     Option 2 (Not Recommended) – 
 

• That this Committee notes the petitioners’ concerns and resolves that no further 
action be taken at this moment in time regarding the request for traffic management 
measures on B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon.  

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
.                                                                                                                          
9.3       Option 3  – (Not Recommended)  
 

•  Members may prefer to take a course of action other than that indicated in the      
   above options or the recommendations, in which case they will receive     

            appropriate guidance from officers. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1    Option 1 (Recommended) – 
 

• That the petitioners’ request for traffic management measures on B6151 Baildon 
Road to address speeding be included on the list of scheme candidates to be 
considered by this Committee for possible inclusion within its 2018/19 capital works 
programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1– The front page of, and extract from, the petition to which this report       
                                 relates.  
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – A location plan showing the Baildon Road area. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 -  A plan showing traffic collision locations. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Devolved Budget - Safer Roads Schemes report presented to this committee on 28    
           June 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

                                                                                                                     Appendix 1 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

                                                                             Appendix 1 (Cont)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

                                                                                        Appendix 2 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
                                                                                       Appendix 3  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting 
of the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15th 
November 2017 
 
 
 
Subject:   

Q 
Local Highway Maintenance – Devolution Update & Function Overview 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details how the Planning, Transportation & Highways service currently 
manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources.  
 
It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on the 
network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place   

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway Maintenance North 
Phone: (01535) 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details how the Planning, Transportation & Highways service currently 

manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources. 
 
1.2 It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on 

the network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial 
year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Local Highway Maintenance issues were devolved to Area Committee control in 

July 2013. 
 
2.2 As part of the commitment to the devolution process, information relating to the 

operation of Local Highway Maintenance is to be reported to the Area Committees 
on a regular basis. 

 
2.3 The need to undertake highway repairs throughout the District is identified through 

a variety of sources including: 
 

• General public calls to the customer contact centre 
• Inspections as a result of service requests dealt with by the Area Teams or as a 

result of observations by highway officers in the course of undertaking other 
duties 

• Programmed condition, safety and other surveys 
• Safety Inspections 
• Reports from Ward Members 

 
Where repairs to the highway are required these are categorised, depending upon 
the severity of the issue, into one of three categories (CAT1, CAT2 or CAT3). Each 
category has a target repair time which has been agreed with the Council’s 
Insurers. 

 
2.4 CAT1 reports from the public and technical staff are passed directly through to the 

Council’s Highway Delivery Unit (operational arm) and allocated to the work crews 
for immediate inspection and necessary remedial works. 

 
2.5 CAT2 reports are assessed by technical staff and collated into operational zones so 

that operational gangs can visit and patch affected areas in a co-ordinated manner. 
 
2.6 CAT3 sites are assessed by technical staff and ranked on a priority and needs 

basis, with works allocated to operational staff by the HDU Operations Manager. 
 
2.7 Operational resources may be redeployed at short notice to deal with specific 

issues. Gang sizes may vary depending on demand, staff leave and sickness. 
Service Level requirements, such as the need to respond to an extensive number of 
CAT1 requests or the need to respond to emergency planning issues, may also 
have an effect on the availability of operatives. 

Page 12



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

 
2.8 Some technical and operational staff are required to facilitate the needs of the 

winter service between November and April each year. 
 
2.9 A list of work types covered by the Local Highway Maintenance budget is included 

in Appendix 1. 
 
2.10 A breakdown of the current technical staff allocation and an overview of their duties 

is included in Appendix 2. 
 
2.11 A breakdown of operational staff and their duties is included in Appendix 3. 
 
2.12 Currently reported CAT1 and 2 details are included in Appendix 4. 
 
2.13 The current list of completed and ordered CAT3 works is included in 
 Appendix 5. 
 
2.14 A list of completed gully cleaning in the Shipley constituency is contained in 
 Appendix 6. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Due to the constantly changing state of the highway and unpredictability in new 

matters arising or being brought to officers’ attention, there may be a requirement to 
amend programmes in order to address emerging priorities. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 The overall 2017/18 budget for Local Highway Maintenance work, carried out by the 
 Council’s Highway Delivery Unit, is £1.541m. 
 
4.2 The allocation for the Shipley constituency is £322,517. 
 
4.3 Spend this financial year to 30th September on all categories in the Shipley 

constituency is £112,749 (35% of allocation), broken down as follows:- 
 
 £27,500 has been spent on CAT1/2 repairs 
 £8,005 has been spent on drainage work including new gullies, new 

pipework/connections, dyking and repairs to existing pipework and culverts 
 £68,774 has been spent on CAT3 repairs and works, including footway 

reconstruction 
 £8,470 has been spent on CAT3 planned carriageway patching work 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Alterations to work programmes that have been prioritised in accordance with 

condition inspections and technical assessments may lead to increased insurance 
liabilities at a future date. 

 

Page 13



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report. 
 
6.2 All works are carried out within the Council’s powers as Highway Authority under 

the Highways Act 1980. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
7.1.1 Due regard is given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when formulating a 

programme of highway maintenance repairs. Ensuring safe surfaces for all users, 
including those with special needs/requirements, is prioritised. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.2.1 Proactive repairs such as surface dressing, micro asphalt, carriageway patching 

and other routine maintenance serve to extend carriageway life. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 There are no greenhouse gas implications arising from this report 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.4.1 Maintenance of the local highway network is essential to ensure the safe passage 

of all road users. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.5.1 There are no human rights implications arising from this matter. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1  Improvements in carriageway conditions benefit all wards. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 

priorities within the Shipley Area Committee Ward Plans. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Area Committee may request additional information/clarification on issues to be 

included in the next devolved budget report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the current operational methods adopted 

for Local Highway Maintenance. 

10.2 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the costs to date for the 2017/18 financial 
year. 

10.3 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the list of completed and ordered CAT3 
works as shown in Appendix 5. 

10.4 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the number/percentage of gullies cleaned 
within the constituency as shown in Appendix 6. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Work Undertaken as Part of the LHM Function 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 - Technical Staff Overview 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 -  Operational Staff Overview 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 - CAT1 and 2 Works Update 
 
11.5 Appendix 5 - Current CAT3 Works List 2017/18 (completed and ordered) 
 
11.6 Appendix 6 - Completed Gully Cleaning in the Shipley Constituency  
 
12. Background Documents 
 
12.1 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Strategic Director of Environment and 
 Sport to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 November 2012. 
 
12.2 Report of Strategic Director (Regeneration & Culture) to the meeting of Shipley 

Area Committee, 22 November 2012 – The Transfer of Responsibility and 
[...]

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Baildon 3,100 22 0.7 
Bingley 3,808 0 0 
Bingley Rural 3,991 212 5 
Shipley 3,402 1,939 57 
Wharfedale 2,062 739 36 
Windhill & Wrose 2,763 513 19 

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Baildon 3,100 1,960 63 
Bingley 3,808 3,734 98 
Bingley Rural 3,991 2,582 65 
Shipley 3,402 2,494 73 
Wharfedale 2,062 1,276 62 
Windhill & Wrose 2,763 3,200 * (116) 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PETITION FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES ON B6151 BAILDON ROAD, BAILDON
	7 LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & FUNCTION OVERVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15 November 2017 in the Council 
Chamber, Bingley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Davies
M Pollard
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

36.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(i) Councillor Shaw declared, in the interest of transparency, that he was 
acquainted with the lead petitioner in relation to the petition for traffic 
management measures on B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon (Minute 40).

(ii) During consideration of the petition for traffic management measures on 
B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon (Minute 40) Councillor Greenwood declared, 
in the interest of transparency, that her brother lived in the area, on 
Hinchliffe Avenue, Baildon.

ACTION: City Solicitor

37.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

(1) That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 11 
October 2017 be signed as a correct record.

(2) That the Executive be requested to amend the arrangement for the 
Community Right to Bid process, as approved on 6 November 2012, 
in order to allow the Chairs of Area Committees to accept 
nominations to list properties as Assets of Community Value in 
instances where the officer’s recommendation is to accept them and 
the Ward Councillors affected and the Chair of the Area Committee 
concur, rather than a report being submitted to the Committee.



NOTE: Resolution (2) above relates to Shipley Area Committee Minute 32 
(2017/2018) and Executive Minute 59 (2012/2013).

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration & Economy
ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services/ City Solicitor (Committee 
referral)

38.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

39.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

40.  PETITION FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES ON B6151 BAILDON 
ROAD, BAILDON

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “P” which considered a 
petition from local residents of Baildon, who were expressing concerns regarding 
speeding motorists on B6151 Baildon Road, Baildon.

The Senior Engineer provided a summary of the report.  He corrected an error in 
paragraph 2.6 of the report and stated that of the traffic speeds and volumes on 
Baildon Road recorded on 2 October 2017, 15 motorists had been driving over 
61mph (the report had wrongly stated 74 motorists).  He also added that 1,065 
motorists had driven at 41mph or above, with 78 driving at 51mph or above.

A representative of the petitioners’ addressed the Committee and made the 
following points:
 Baildon residents had seen an increase in the level of traffic in the area over 

recent years.
 There had been a number of accidents on Baildon Road.
 The statistics in the report provided evidence that the average speed of traffic 

was excessive and this was the case night and day.
 Elderly people crossed Baildon Road to catch the bus.
 The Committee were urged to introduce traffic calming measures as seen 

implemented on other similar roads across the district.
 Temporary measures with the aim of influencing drivers to slow down would 

be welcome.
 The Committee were asked to consider the statistics, the petition and the 

residents’ concerns.

In response to Members’ questions, the Senior Engineer reported that:
 The statistics showing that there had been nine traffic collisions resulting in 15 



slight casualties had been evidenced from Police records.
 The speeds and volumes recorded on 2 October 2017 had been taken over a 

24 hour period.
 The speed of traffic was recorded at its worse during the hours of 10am and 

11am.
 A breakdown of speeds per hour would be provided to Members as requested.
 The recorded statistics had been sent to the Police but no response had yet 

been received.
 Over the 24 hour period during which speeds were recorded, the mean speed 

of traffic Baildon bound was 35.1mph and Shipley bound was 32.3mph.
 Engineers had assessed the steepness of the road and had deemed it 

appropriate for traffic calming measures.

While acknowledging that accidents had taken place on this stretch of Baildon 
Road, the Senior Engineer stated that it had not featured on the capital works 
programme priority list as other schemes had been prioritised to address the 
Killed or Serious Injured reduction target within the Local Transport Plan which 
used an evidence-based approach.  A discussion followed in relation to the high 
volume of speeding traffic and whether equivalent weighting could be given to a 
scheme on Baildon Road given that so many motorists were breaking the 30mph 
speed limit.  A Member also stated that local residents knew of many accidents 
that had taken place but had not been reported.

A discussion took place about interim measures that could be put in place.  The 
Senior Engineer stated that the introduction of minor signage and lineage could 
be explored.  He was requested to work with the lead petitioner and Ward 
Members to implement these interim measures.

A Member spoke of ‘Operation Steerside’ which had been introduced by the 
Police to crackdown on dangerous driving.  The Senior Engineer was requested 
to liaise with the Police in relation to any additional enforcement that could be put 
in place to help reduce dangerous driving on Baildon Road.

The Chair requested that the Principal Engineer circulate a briefing note to 
Members on the criteria applied by the West Yorkshire Casualty Reduction 
Partnership when considering which schemes to fund.  He also requested further 
information on the potential locations for speed bumps on Baildon Road.

During the discussion it was ascertained that the speed cameras to record the 
traffic speeds on 2 October 2017 had been placed just above St Aidan’s Church.  
Members considered that the speeds at this location were probably not at their 
highest and could be much higher further along the road as it widened.

Resolved – 

(1) That the petitioners’ request to introduce traffic management 
measures on B6151 Baildon Road to address speeding be included 
on the list of scheme candidates to be considered by this Committee 
for possible inclusion within its 2018/19 capital works programme.



(2) That Highways officers be requested to consider whether any interim 
measures to reduce speeding traffic on Baildon Road, Baildon can be 
implemented.

(3) That Highways officers be requested to liaise with the Police 
regarding local enforcement and ‘Operation Steerside’ to tackle 
dangerous driving on Baildon Road, Baildon.

(4) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

41.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & FUNCTION 
OVERVIEW

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “Q” which detailed how the 
Planning, Transportation and Highways service currently managed the Local 
Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocated resources.  The report also 
updated the Committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on the 
network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial year.

The Principal Engineer provided a summary of the report, highlighting that the 
percentage spend so far this year was low (35%) due to staffing resources being 
concentrated on fee earning capital works.  He was confident that the scheduled 
works for the Shipley Constituency could be undertaken within the remaining 
time.  With reference to the table showing gullies cleaned in the Shipley 
Constituency between 30/9/15 and 30/9/17 (Appendix 6) he stated that Windhill 
and Wrose showed a value over 100% arising from additional visits due to the 
number of A roads, steep roads and busy junctions.  

 In response to Members’ questions, the Principal Engineer reported that:
 The CAT3 works for Holden Lane, Baildon had been ordered and should be 

completed during the current financial year.  Enquiries would be made as to 
when the works were due to be undertaken.

 Resources had been diverted to a capital works scheme at North Street, 
Keighley and operational staff were expected to work there until the end of 
December 2017.

 Gully cleaning was undertaken on a two year cycle for each ward.
 A list of hot spot areas for gully cleaning was being compiled and more co-

ordinated work was being undertaken with the cleansing team. Some gullies 
may require cleaning less frequently, for example every five years, instead of 
two years, which would free up resources to concentrate on hot spot areas.  

 In other constituencies there were sometimes problems accessing gullies to 
clean them due to parked vehicles and Days of Action were therefore 
arranged with the Ward Officers to co-ordinate the gully cleaning and provide 
residents and businesses with prior notice.

 Gully cleaning was funded from the revenue budget.
 The total budget last year was £1.7m and this year is £1.54m.  The allocations 



for constituencies across Bradford were calculated on factors such as the 
length of roads and population amongst other things.  The Shipley 
Constituency had been allocated 20.9% of the funding, the Keighley 
Constituency had received 22.8% and Bradford South, West and East 
constituencies had received less than 20%.

 A sink hole, such as the one that had recently occurred in Baildon, could not 
be foreseen during inspections.

The Chair requested that the list of hot spot areas for gully cleaning be circulated 
to Members as well as the cycle of when gully cleaning works were due to be 
undertaken in their ward.  He stated that Members could provide local knowledge 
of any hot spot areas not on the list.

The Chair raised concern that funding for highway maintenance works could be 
lost if works were not undertaken within the financial year.  He stated that bad 
weather conditions could also delay the works and questioned at what point 
consideration would be given to employing additional resources to undertake the 
constituency work.  The Principal Engineer agreed to report back to Members on 
this matter.

A Member raised concern that the bottom of Carr Lane was becoming 
increasingly dangerous and queried whether it was due to be resurfaced soon.  In 
response, the Principal Engineer stated that funding for resurfacing works came 
from a different fund but he would check and get back to her.

Resolved – 

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the costs to date for the 2017/18 financial year be noted.

(3) That the list of completed and ordered CAT3 works as shown in 
Appendix 5 of Document “Q” be noted.

(4) That the number/percentage of gullies cleaned within the 
constituency as shown in Appendix 6 of Document “Q” be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


